

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/22/2019 12:28 PM

NO. 36481-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MANUEL MEJIA PENALOZA, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT5

A. PENALOZA HAS WAIVED ANY CLAIM THAT THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE VAGUE BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS.....5

B. PENALOZA HAS FAILED TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION THAT THE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....7

1. THE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE FOR FAILING TO DEFINE “SUBSTANTIAL DISFIGUREMENT.”.....8

2. THE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE FOR FAILING TO DEFINE “REASONABLE AND MODERATE.”11

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	8
<i>Seattle v. Rainwater</i> , 86 Wn.2d 567, 546 P.2d 450 (1976).....	6
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 113 Wash. App. 661, 54 P.3d 702, 705 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 62 Wn.App. 122, 813 P.2d 149 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Duncalf</i> , 177 Wash. 2d 289, 300 P.3d 352, 356 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....	5-6
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Kinchen</i> , 92 Wn. App. 442, 963 P.2d 928 (1998).....	12-3
<i>State v. Releford</i> , 148 Wn. App. 478, 200 P.3d 729 (2009)	5
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn.App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	11
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Worrell</i> , 111 Wn.2d 537, 761 P.2d 56 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544, 42 L. Ed. 2d 706, 95 S. Ct. 710 (1975)	8
Statutes	
RCW 9A.15.100.....	13
Jury Instructions	
WPIC 2.03.01.....	9
WPIC 17.07.....	7, 12
